

## DECISION 2<sup>1</sup>

## «Access to HEnEx's PPA Platform Information System»

#### THE HELLENIC ENERGY EXCHANGE S.A.

Having regard to the provisions of subsections 3.3.2 (par. 10), 3.4.1, 3.4.2 and 3.4.4 of the Rulebook for the operation of the RES power purchase agreement (RES-PPA) Platform of HEnEx (hereinafter the "Rulebook"):

#### **DECIDES AS FOLLOWS**

### Scope

- 1. This Decision defines the technical details regarding access for Participants and their authorized users to the PPA Platform of HEnEx.
- 2. The terms of this Decision have the same meaning as attributed to them in the Rulebook, as well as in other decisions issued for its implementation.



# Article 1. Users access to the information system of the PPA Platform

- Access to the information system of the PPA Platform is exclusively granted to the Participant's authorized users in accordance with the provisions of the Rulebook. All actions that take place within the PPA Platform are performed by these authorized users.
- 2) Access to the information system of the PPA Platform is granted through a personal identification system using credentials (user ID and password) for each user as follows:
  - a. the credentials (user ID and initial password) required for first-time access to the information system are sent by HEnEx to the authorized user, designated by the Participant, via an email to the email address indicated in the " HEnEx PPA Platform Member's Contacts and Users Form". The credentials are provided after the issuance of the Participant's registration certificate, according to the provisions of the Rulebook and Decision 1.
  - b. After the user's first access to the information system of the PPA Platform, the user is required to change the initial password and set a new password.
  - c. To reset the password for accessing the PPA Platform, the authorized user selects "Reset Password" upon logging in and enters the email address with which the user has accessed the information system of the PPA Platform. The authorized user then receives an email containing a temporary password, which must be entered in the PPA Platform in order to enable the user to set a new password.
- 3) In the event the Participant wishes to modify the details of its existing authorized users, to remove existing authorized users and/or to add new authorized users, it shall promptly notify HEnEx in accordance with the provisions of the Rulebook and Decision 1. HEnEx shall take the following actions, as appropriate:
  - a. in the case of a user removal, HEnEx shall deactivate the password of that user,
  - b. in the case of a user addition, HEnEx shall send credentials to the new user, and the procedure set out in paragraph (2) of this Article shall be followed,
  - c. in the case of a change in the email address of one or more authorized users, HEnEx shall send new credentials to the respective user(s), and the procedure of paragraph (2) of this Article shall be followed.



# Article 2. Validity

The herein decision takes effect as of 02.12.2024.

The herein decision shall be published on the website of HEnEx <u>www.enexgroup.gr.</u>